## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Patent Security Agreement			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	<u>J</u>			
		Name	Execution Date		
Ducommun AeroStr	uctures, Inc.		06/28/2011		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	UBS AG, Stamford	UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as Collateral Agent			
Street Address:	677 Washington B	677 Washington Boulevard			
City:	Stamford				
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT				
Postal Code:	06901	06901			
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 6				
Property	Туре	Number			
Patent Number: 63		339			
Patent Number: 6605		5605326 7732044			
Patent Number: 7732		7732044			
Patent Number: 6921		503			
Patent Number: 7906		055			
Application Number: 1149		7200			
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA				
Fax Number:(714)755-8290Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Email:ipdocket@lw.com					
Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP   Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive					
Address Line 2: Suite 2000					
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		038266-0200			
501580177		 R	PATENT EEL: 026520 FRAME: 0905		

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
Total Attachments: 5 source=Patent Security Agreement#page1.tir source=Patent Security Agreement#page2.tir source=Patent Security Agreement#page3.tir source=Patent Security Agreement#page5.tir	f f f

#### **Patent Security Agreement**

**Patent Security Agreement**, dated as of June 28, 2011, by DUCOMMUN AEROSTRUCTURES, INC., a Delaware corporation, DUCOMMUN TECHNOLOGIES, INC., an Arizona corporation, MILTEC CORPORATION, an Alabama corporation, and DUCOMMUN LABARGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (individually, a "Pledgor", and, collectively, the "<u>Pledgors</u>"), in favor of UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

#### $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$

WHEREAS, the Pledgors are party to a Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Pledgors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Pledgors hereby agree with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. Each Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Pledged Collateral of such Pledgor:

- (a) Patents of such Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and
- (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property).

SECTION 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Pledgors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Collateral Agent shall otherwise determine.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the payment in full of the Secured Obligations and termination of the Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral

### PATENT REEL: 026520 FRAME: 0907

LA\2273861.4

pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Patents under this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Pledgor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

DUCOMMUN AEROSTRUCTURES, INC. DUCOMMUN TECHNOLOGIES, INC. MILTEC CORPORATION DUCOMMUN LABARGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:

Name: Joseph Bellino Title: Vice President

Patent Security Agreement

PATENT REEL: 026520 FRAME: 0909 Accepted and Agreed:

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Collateral Agent					
By:	Name:	May C	<u> </u>	Mary E. Evans Associate Director	
	Title:	v		Sanking Products	
By:		2RG	\	Darvices, US	
	Name: Title:	$\mathcal{D}$	Banki	. Otsa iate Director ng Products res. US	

Patent Security Agreement

### SCHEDULE I to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT <u>PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND REGISTERED PATENT APPLICATIONS</u>

**Patent Registrations:** 

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
Ducommun AeroStructures, Inc.	6355339	Mechanically secured foam core reinforcement
Ducommun AeroStructures, Inc.	6605326	Foam-honeycomb shell
Ducommun AeroStructures, Inc.	7732044	Foam core-surface reinforced article and method
Ducommun AeroStructures, Inc.	6921503	Lost foam molding
Ducommun AeroStructures, Inc.	7906055	Molding article with reinforced passages
Ducommun Technologies, Inc.	6414833	Multiple actuator control circuit
MILTEC CORPORATION	6720566	Shutter for use with a light source
MILTEC CORPORATION	6841790	Snap-in radio frequency screen for ultraviolet lamp system
MILTEC CORPORATION	7587277	Inertial/magnetic measurement device
Ducommun LaBarge	D391233	Utilities distribution pedestal
Technologies, Inc.		
Ducommun LaBarge	D399204	Weatherproof radio enclosure
Technologies, Inc.		
Ducommun LaBarge	6578416	Fuel system
Technologies, Inc. <sup>1</sup>		

**Patent Applications:** 

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
Ducommun AeroStructures, Inc.	11/497200	Enhanced reinforced foam core construction
MILTEC CORPORATION <sup>2</sup>	12/899163	Actinic and electron beam radiation curable electrode binders and electrodes incorporating same

<sup>2</sup> Jointly owned by Actega Radcure, Inc.

LA\2273861.4

## PATENT REEL: 026520 FRAME: 0911

**RECORDED: 06/29/2011** 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Jointly owned by GDM, Inc.